National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
Islamic Republic of Pakistan

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Istamabad.
Tel: +92-51-9206500, Fax: +92-51-2600026
Web: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: registrar@nepra.org.pk

Registrar _
No. NEPRA/R/ADG(Tariff TRF-100/MFPA/ /é TN ) 7 D February 02, 2024
Chief Executive Officer, Chief Executive Officer,
I Faisalabad Electric Supply Company 5 Gujranwala Electric Power Company Ltd.
’ Abdullahpur, Canal Bank Road * | 565/A, Model Town, G.T. Road,
Faisalabad Gujranwala
Chief Executive Officer, Chief Executive Officer
3 Hyderabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd. 4 Islamabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd.
) WAPDA Offices Complex, * | Street # 40, Sector G-7/4, Islamabad.
Hussainabad, Hyderabad
. . Chief Executive Officer,
Chief Execuu_v e Officer, Multan Electric Power Co. Ltd.
5. Lahore Electric Supply Company Lid. 6.
22-A, Queens Road, Lahore MEPCO Headquarter,
i i Khanewal Road, Multan
Chief Executive Officer, Chief Executive Officer,
7 Peshawar Electric Supply Company 3 Quetta Electric Supply Company
’ WAPDA House, Shami Road, * | Zarghoon Road, Quetta
Sakhi Chashma, Peshawar
Chief Executive Officer, Cmef Executive Of.ﬁ.cer
Sukkur Electric Power Company Ltd. T.”b.a | Areas Electricity SuPply Company
9. .. . 10. | Limited, Room No. 213, 1 Floor, WAPDA
Adminisiration Block, House, Shami Road, Sakhi Chashma.,
Thermal Power Station, Old Sukkur > i ?
Peshawar

Subject: Decision of the Authority in the matter of Fuel Charges Adjustment for the month of
December 2023 for XWDISCOs along with Notification Thereof

Enclosed please find herewith copy of the Decision of the Authority (total 10 Pages) regarding
adjustment in fuel charges in respect of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies for the month of
December 2023 and its Notification i.e. S.R.O, 58(1)/2024 dated February 02, 2024,

2. XWDISCOs are directed that while charging the fuel charges adjustment from their
consumers, the Order of the Honourable Court(s), if any, be kept in mind and ensure compliance with
the Order(s) of the Court(s), whatsoever, in this regard. In case of non-compliance of Courts Order the
concerned DISCO shall be held responsible for violating / defying the orders of the Honourable
Court(s).

Enclosure: (Decision along with Notification is
also available on NEPRA’s website)
(Engr. Mazhar I&bal Ranjha)

CC: TN

Secretary, Ministry of Energy (Power Division), ‘A’ Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad.
Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, Islamabad.

Secretary, Ministry of Finance, ‘Q’ Block, Pak Secretariat, [slamabad.

Member (Power), WAPDA, WAPDA House, Shahrah-e-Quaid-e-Azam, Lahore.
Managing Director, NTDC, 414 WAPDA House, Shahrah-e-Quaid-e-Azam, Lahore.
Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA-G),
Shaheen Plaza, 73-West, Fazl-e-Haq Road, Islamabad.

ANl ol A



9 Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
gm? for the month of December 2023

DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF FUEL CHARGES ADJUSTMENT
FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2023 FOR EX-WAPDA DISCOS

1. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission
and Distribution of Electric Power Act 1997, (NEPRA Act) read with the mechanism/
formula determined by the Authority in the tariff determinations for Ex-WAPDA DISCOs
notified in the official Gazette, the Authority has to make adjustments in the approved tariff
on account of any variations in the fuel charges on a monthly basis.

2. In order to make adjustments in the approved tariff of the Ex-WAPDA DISCOs due to
variations in the fuel charges for the month of December 2023, request was filed by CPPA-
G vide letter dated January 12, 2023.

3. The Authority has reviewed the request/information provided by CPPA-G seeking monthly
fuel cost adjustment (FCA) and due diligence is done accordingly. From perusal of the
information so provided by CPPA-G, the actual pool fuel cost for the month of December
2023, as claimed by CPPA-G, is Rs.11.0225/kWh, against the reference fuel cost component
of Rs.5.4031/kWh as indicated in the Annexure-IV of the notified consumer-end tariff of
Ex-WAPDA DISCOs for the FY 2023-24. The actual fuel charges, as claimed by CPPA-G,
for the month of December 2023 increased by Rs.5.6194/kWh (Annex-I) as compared to
the reference fuel charges.

4. Notwithstanding the fact that the monthly adjustment on account of fuel charges variation
is made in pursuance of the provisions of section 31(7) of the NEPRA Act, as well as on the
basis of a mechanism/formula already determined by the Authority in its annual tariff
determinations for Ex-WAPDA DISCOs, yet in order to meet the ends of natural justice
and to arrive at an informed decision, the Authority decided to conduct a hearing in the
matter. The advertisement for hearing along-with salient features and details of the
proposed adjustments, in the approved tariff, were published in newspapers on January 16,
2024 and also uploaded on NEPRA's official website for information of all concerned
stakeholders.

5. The Authority conducted the hearing in the matter on January 31, 2024 at NEPRA Tower,
Ataturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad and online through Zoom. The date of hearing
was mentioned in the advertisement published in newspapers and also uploaded on
NEPRA's website, whereby participation in the hearing and filing of comments/ objections
from any interested/affected person were invited. Separate notices were also sent to the
interested / affected parties.

6. On the date fixed for hearing, representatives of CPPA-G, SO-NPCC, NTDC, general Public
and Media were present. However, no representation was made from WAPDA Power
Privatization Organization (WPPQO), Sui Southern Gas Company Limited (SSGCL), Sui
Northern Gas Pipelines Limited (SNGPL) and Ministry of Finance despite serving the
hearing notice. CPPA-G during hearing presented its case before the Authority. During
hearing, general public and different media representatives raised their concerns regarding
high fuel price adjustments during recent past months.




v Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
i"ﬁ} for the month of December 2023

A sy ot
8. During the hearing, a commentator raised the issue of timely application of monthly FCAs

within 7 days, as per the provisions of NEPRA Act. The Authority noted that the issue of
timely application of FCAs has already been decided by the Hon. Supreme Court of Pakistan
vide judgment dated 02.05.2018, as under:

“In future, the time fixed in terms of provisions of second proviso to Section 31(4) of Acr
XL Of 1997 for claiming tariff revision on the basis of fuel price fluctuation shall be four
(04) with reference to the bill/notified tariff of any particular month;

b) For filing refund claims by consumers, which are based upon downward fluctuation of
fuel price, we find that a period of two (02) months is reasonable for the purpose of
processing and granting such refiinds relatable to the bill of a particular month,...”

9. The Authority observed that while submitting the monthly FCA request, CPPA-G and

NTDC/NPCC certifies that;

a) 2002 Power Policy Plants

i. All purchases have been made from Generation Companies having valid generation
License issued by NEPRA.

ii. Invoices of all Electricity Purchases have been processed in accordance with the

rates, terms & conditions as determined by NEPRA. Payments related to periodical
adjustments are also made as per decision of NEPRA.

iii. The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary
evidence. In case of any deviation / variation observed if not rectified at later stage,
CPPA-G will be responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement
under NEPRA Act and its Rules & Regulations.

b) 1994 Power Policy Plants (HUBCO Inclusive)

i. All purchases have been made from IPPs under 1994 Policy, including HUBCO &
Chasnupp and excluding Tavanir, having valid generation license issued by NEPRA.

ii. Invoices of all Electricity Purchases have been made strictly in accordance with the
rates, terms & conditions as stipulated in the respective Power Purchase
Agreements.

iii. All payments to IPPs are being made after observing all formalities provided in the

respective Power Purchase Agreements.
iv. All purchases have been made in accordance with the Power Purchase Agreement

V. The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary
evidences. In case of any deviation / variation observed if not rectified at later stage,
CPPA-G will be responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement
under NEPRA Act and its Rules & Regulations.

pa?”

%o



< Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
{;"E} for the month of December 2023

c) Power Plants Operations

i It is certified that Merit Order was followed as defined under section 2(I)(x) of the
NEPRA Licensing (Generation) Rules, 2000, while operating power plants in its
fleet during month of December 2023.

11 Partial Loading of power plants strictly in accordance with the provision of their
respective Power Purchase Agreement and the plants were operated on partial load
as per system load demand variations and for fuel conversation where needed.

10. Accordingly for the purpose of instant FCA, the information along-with certification given
by CPPA-G has been relied upon. In case of any variation, error, omission or misstatement
found out at a later stage, CPPA-G shall be responsible and the same would adjusted in the
subsequent monthly fuel charges adjustment.

11. The Authority, observed that CPPA-G has purchased energy of 28.2 GWh from Tavanir
Iran in December 2023 at a cost of Rs.934 million, however, contract between CPPA-G and
Tavanir Iran for import of Power up-to 104 MW has expired on December 31, 2021. In
view thereof, the cost of electricity purchased from Tavanir Iran is being allowed strictly
on provisional basis, subject to its adjustment once the Authority decides the extension in
the contract between CPPA-G and Tavanir Iran or otherwise. The cost being allowed on
provisional basis is to avoid piling up of the cost and one time burdening of the consumers
in future.

12. Regarding current month fuel cost, following deduction are being made in line with NEPRA
latest approved rates.

Ener Fuel Charge Fui?:‘?;%i:s Adjustment i
Plants BY | Claimed by CPPA-| P ] -
(kWh) approved FCC - Rs.
G - Rs.
Rs.
Uch-1I 106,185,804 2,002,434,727 1,522,352,079 (480,082,648)
Thar Coal Block-1 Power Genera 589,043,900 7,699,665,585 7,621,271,884 (78,393,701)
Total 695,229,704 9,702,160,312 9,143,623,963  (558,476,349)
13. CPPA-G in its FCA request claimed net positive amount of Rs.5,410 million as previous
adjustments.

14. Regarding previous adjustment of QATPL, Port Qasim, Tavanir Iran and GENCO-II
amounting to Rs. Rs.6,837 million, it was noted that the claimed amount pertains to
previous periods, which require proper financial verification and reconciliation of any
amounts previously allowed for such periods. Accordingly, the amount of Rs.6,837 million
is provisionally withheld and CPPA-G is directed to bring this matter separately before the
Authority with proper financial verification and reconciliation of any amounts previously
allowed for such periods.

15.  In view thereof, the following amounts, under previous adjustments, are being allowed in

the instant FCA; ‘\ro’)}\ . qﬁ

3/10




16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
for the month of December 2023

Prev. Adj. Claimed Prev. Adj. Deduction

Pawer Plants by CPP]A—G Rs, Allowed igs. Rs.

Nishat Power 21,972,669 21,972,669

Foundation Power (11,235) (11,235) -
Engro Energy {3.486,148) {3,486,148) -
Saphire Power 14,570,199 14,570,199 -
China Hub Power 234,373,718 234,373,718 -
Engro Thar {3,453,941) {3,453,941) -
QATPL (132,173,285} (184,303,385) (52,130,100
Haveli Bzhadur Shzh 76,394,939 76,394,939 -
Baloki {190,104,710) (190,104,710} -
Port Qasim 485,856,857 (60,046,826) {545,903,683)
Lucky Electric (549,605) (549,605) -
Punjab Thermal (406,594,561) (406,694,561)

Thar Energy Limited (1,373,037) (1,373,037)

Thar Coal Block 1 {635,911,920) (635,511,920)

ThalNova __(7,574) {7.574)

Liberty _ (279,118,653) (279.118,653) B
KANUPP-II (21,724) (21,724) -
KANUFPP-IIT (8,695,610) (8,693,610) -
Tavanir Iran 3,571,353,278 - (3,571,353,278)
GENCO-II 2,667,931,419 - (2,667,931,419)
Total 5,410,851,075 (1,426,4567,405) {6,837,318,480

NTDCL, reported provisional T&T losses of 248.148 GWh i.e. 3.136%, based on energy
delivered on NTDCL system during December 2023. NTDC in addition also reported T&T
losses of 21.268 GWh i.e. 2.840%, for PMLTC (HVDC) line. NTDCL is allowed T&T losses
of 2.639% only at 500KV and 220 KV network, while PMLTC (HVDC) is allowed T&T

losses of maximum up-to 4.3%.

Accordingly, for the month of December 2023, T&T losses of 269.416 GWh have been
verified for NTDCL system only at 500 kV and 220 kV network and PMLTC (HVDC) being
within the Authority's allowed limit have also considered while working out the FCA of
December 2023.

In view of the above discussion, the Authority has calculated the fuel cost for the month of
December 2023, after accounting for the aforementioned adjustments, and including costs
arising out due to application of various factors, as provided in the respective PPAs of the
Power Producers as claimed by CPPA-G in its FCA request. Here it is pertinent to mention
that the amount arising out due to application of PPA factors, for the six RFO based IPPs,
incorporated under 2002 Power Policy, is being allowed on provisional basis and shall be
subject to adjustment, based on the final outcome of the ongoing suo moro proceedings
against RFO based IPPs.

The Authority hereby directs CPPA-G to provide the Technically/financially verified data
of each generation company pertaining to previous month along-with its next monthly FCA
request, in order to ensure that any required adjustments are made in a timely manner.

CPPA-G in its request has also included 18.47 GWh for the Net Metering units procured
during December 2023 based on information provided by PITC.

As per data provided by CPPA-G, during December 2023, 23.454 GWh were supplied by
power producers having bilateral contracts with DISCOs. Regarding fuel cost of SPPs/CPP
it is important to mention that CPPA-G only provided NTDC monthly reading data
containing energy supplied by aforementioned SPPs/CPPs to DISCOs, however, no fuel cost
has been claimed / provided along-with the FCA data.

Here it is also pertinent to mention that while approving the Power Acquisition Requests
(PARs) for such SPPs, the Authority also prescribed an adjustment mechanism for
indexation of fuel cost component based on prevalent fuel prices. As CPPA-G has not
claimed any cost for the energy supplied by SPPs/CPPs, therefore, in order to avoid piling

TCRSY
Y /10



J Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
{;@ for the month of December 2023

up of costs and one time burdening of consumers, the cost for energy supplied by SPPs
during December 2023 has been accounted for based on the reference Fuel cost component
as approved by the Authority in the respective PAR of such SPP/CPPs.

23.  Based on the aforementioned discussion and in light of earlier decisions of the Authority
for FCA of May 2023 and onward, separate FCA of each DISCO after accounting for the
energy purchased from CPPA-G, bilateral contracts (Captive, SPPs) and Net metering as
part of individual basket of each DISCO has been worked out. However, since a uniform
tariff regime is in place in the country, therefore, the Authority has also worked out a
National Average Uniform monthly FCA to be charged from all the consumers of

XWDISCOs.

. o CPPA-G T&T Loty
IDucnpunn H Unit ‘ Posl ll-!]emic‘ DI, |XWDISCQ

Energy Procured from CPPA-G Pocl GWh 7,420 709 171 6709
Fuel Cost aliocated from Pool Rs. Min 74,371 7110 17 67,244
L

Actual Friel Cost component (FCC)
of CPPA-G Pool Re./EWh 10.0232  10.0232 10.0232 10.0232

Energy Procured from CPPA-G Pool GWh 856 642 265 163 762 1432 936 997 122 533 6,709
Energy Procured from Net Metering GWh 146 1.13| 0.18] 0.07 an 6.01 4.40| 1.48] 0.00 0.02 18.47
Energy Procured from SPPs GWh 146 737 12.77 0.86 23.45
Total Enzigy GWh 858 646 273 176 766 1,438 941 999 122 533 6,751
Fuel Cost albeated from Pool Rs. Min 8,585 6,436 2,659 1,633 7.640 14,352 9,379 9,997 1.220 5343 67,244
Fuel Cost for Energy Procured

through bilateral contracts Rs. Min 20.6 417 &2
Total Fue] Coat Re. Min 8,585 6,436 2,679 1,675 7,640 14,352 9,379 9,997 1,220 5,343 67,306

|A ctual Fusl Cost component (FCC) 10,0232

Rfmnce Fuelm component (FCC Rs. _ _ 1
Fuel Chargés Adiuwsciiant, oo o R AWK U HE0IE 4 56440 DT 440850 RIS

24.  CPPA-G is directed to develop a proper mechanism for Inter DISCO settlement of FCA
worked for each XWDISCOs and the FCA charged from consumers after consultation with
DISCOS, in order to ensure proper accounting of energy and cost of each DISCO as per their
own basket.

25. The Authority, after incorporating the aforementioned adjustments, has reviewed and
assessed a National Average Uniform increase of Rs.4.5671/kWh (Annex-II) in the
applicable tariff for XWDISCOs on account of variations in the fuel charges for the month
of December 2023 as per the following details:

Actual National Avg. Uniform Fuel Charge Component for
.9.9702/k
December 2023 for XWDISCOs Consumers Rs.9.9702/kWh

Corresponding Reference Fuel Charge Component Rs.5.4031/kWh

National Avg. Uniform Fuel Price Variation for the month of
December 2023- Increase for XWDISCOs consumers Rs4.5671/kWh

et "

S/1o




9 Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
{;“ﬂ} for the month of December 2023

b. Shall be shown separately in the consumers’ bills on the basis of units billed to the

consumers in the month of December 2023.

c¢. XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of December 2023 in
the billing month of February 2024.

d. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall keep in
view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order.

AUTHORITY
-~ )
MAA e —
-"-'_—-—-—-—-—
Mathar Niaz Rana (nsc) Rafique Ahmed Shaikh
Member Member
Engr. Magsood Anwar Khan Amina Ahmed
Member Member
Waseem Mukhtar
Chairman

£/10



CENTRAL POWER PURCHASING AGENCY (CPPA)
Energy Procurement Report (Provisional)

For the Month of D 2023
VORM Prav. Adjustmant In Pray. Adjustment In EPP
SHa. Power Producers Fuel Energy KWh Fusi Charges Charges EPP Billog month (Rey | P77 AdlusiTient in Fust Cory voem Yotat Supp. Gharges Total an Cost Total VOIM Total
3 e (Rx} Rs) Rt s, Rs. Energy Cost
{Rs)
A ] C E F A=EvF H = BofteH JsleF Kahod
T , , - . ] N I O S
! L . 135.35_2.175 _ - I S I - . . - . . 139.362175

5760473

25755008 | C
o vmnge|

™ B
) -« e T . o
x . R T e e o 181
M o : - 17464082 17,164,382
o - - - 117,841,641 117,841,541
s " [Ranolia Hydro Powsr Comgtex - - - - - -
Viystel Total: . 195,096,871 - - 425,470,749 428,470,749

1 EX-WAPDA GENCOQs
GENCOA ™
[ramshace Biock 1

Guddu T47 [CC) 105,238,000 1,143.988,385 110,904,158 1,262,805,141 2447031418 - 2,667,931,419 - 3,611,920,404 113,908,156 3,930,326,560
105,236,000 1,143,988 935 114,905,156 1,262,855 141 2,667,931 419 - 2,667,931,419 - 3,811,929404 118,608, 156 3,030,826,560
" GENCCa ™ - N - - - N - - - - N

) T - - N p - A — - N
- _ N - - - .
B N X N _ - B
_ - Y N . N =
iy N - L —— T P - - N
Hocthern flock2 S ~ - el 2/ . —— ]
Block-2 Unkt 4 REO - - - - o - - %] o~ - - . . B
BlockZ Unit 4 aAs - - - - . % - - - - .
Fe T : : : : \AUTHQR’TY. > ,5 : — = : :
[Marthern Stock 3 oo
Block3 Unit§ RFO - - - - A\ - r &> 7 B, - - - -
., . Biockd link | Gax - - - - LN - 7~ - . - - -
- Block-3 Unkd) NG - N A IO ZCY - - N < N
RFO. - - - - W’ - - N - - .
= : § ; —— == %‘% 5 g _ 5 -
RLNG - - - - g - - - - -
RLNG . - - - W - - . A N N
G - - - - - - - - - - -
Rl - - - - - - - - - 7 - -
ALNG - - . - - - - - ~ - -
KNorhern Tossl: - - - - - - - - - . -
105,236,000 3343980085 118,508,156 262,895,141 2567931418 B 2ERT 831 ATE - 3313,920,404 113,908,156 5,930,826,540
13,276,000 522,421,845 23,828,230 548,049,865 - - - - 527,421,645 73828220 546,049,885 |
T sa;igen 378,057,254 2,658,064 230,715,318 - - - . 238,057,254 2,558,084 230715313
45,379,600 1,963,588.278 23,104,974 1,926,693,252 - - I - 1,963,588,278 23104374 1,986,693,252
T3, 256,000 4808460743 5,069,398,131 - aran| (O3] S - 4,808 460,743 260,930,642 5,069,391,388
. 2,650,225 502 2843 6050 | (27901885 (053] (279,118,630} - 3200307,248 300213 2,564 407458
202,780,710 N 202,780, - - —_ - - 202,740,710 - 202,730,710 |
2 449,862,336 - 449,882 - - - = 49,862,338 - 449 862,136
et |~ 334,596,000 330,212,808 - 212,608 | - - - o - 330212608
19 Chethma Mucteard¥ ) Hucl 215,747,000 545,843 | - 65453 342 - P - - - 385,453,843
_ E2) Karachi Nucless Powar Plant-Unit-2 Mue). - - . R {21,724) - T2 - 3 _ {21,724}
Tm e eSsAzt000 [ 579,215,850 - $76235390 {8,695,610) - {0.695,610) - o T swxzE
72 Impart 28,203 861 34 319,848 - 934,319,846 3,571,353,278 - 3,571,363,278 - 4,505,_';",124 - 4,505‘6",124
Sub-Total: 2,008,751,061 12.343,608,055 354,676,902 13,338,235 957 3,283,517,2 783 3,783,512,508 - 16,227,126, 34 34522119 16,621,748 465
] _ |- 23188460 £42,989,637 70,077,641 713,087,278 - - [N S 642,989,637 | T007784 ) 713067278
_28,942,352 1,033,706,282 86,471,863 o LA2528048 - 137,529,803 137528803 | - 1036706282 | 213 1,262,658,049
o 23,304,363 525,176,589 8,425,708 995,002,307 21,972,669 13,334,308 3069 - . aa1ag ze8 83,160,014 1,630,309 282 |
E 13,112,868 109,555,706 11.235) 0,336,520 86,325,204 - 813,101 659 208,882.233 1,021,993384
K 1,048,802 ) 24,203 - . - - 1,048,802 74893 1,073,695
T T T (et Ghanian - - 320,570,747 146,257 038
7 [ Salf Power —_ - - - 2 —_———— -+ o > l l




CENTRAL POWER PURCHASING AGENCY (CPPA)
Energy Procurement Report {Provisional)

Far the Month of Di 2023
vOsM Prav. Adjustment in Prav. Adjustment In EPP
Power Producers Fuel Energy KWh Fuel Chargex Charges €PP Billing month (Rs,) | TV Adjustmantin Fual Gort vv.:nu Jnm: Supp. Charges Total Fuet Cost Tatal VOLM Total
+ [S Ray Rs. Rs. Rs. Energy Cost
. Ret
s Engro Enargy 70685656 | _ 734034615 | 76849393 | 810834008 ] _f34B6%48)| 64045008 | 60,555,350 730,548,467 871,482,353
o saphire power 3438371 | _meas963 ] i, 00692
7112088 | iB70sSen |
- | A5,182479
o ) 512,925 |
. 12,082,289
110,952
[China Hub Power {Pvi) Lid
__|Engro Powergen Thar TPS _. 350,58 | 7 T 9807741
Layysh Sugar Milis_ 13,249,300 79,2602 97.760,255 I
QATPL 172,905,000 4,633421,135 (1.823)
Haveli Babadur Shah . 21_‘,9“5,?‘4_
Shandong Ruyl Energy (P} Ltd 3,175,381,289 83420436 3,208,801,775 - -
| .. 4200465884 | | 2d647t288) L] ) N
3055457,553 | 485,056,457 208517373
B L N - 71,8 oo (S48605) 100418467 | 89,868,862 I 170,376 |
.. R 11,317,043 922,883 (406,534,561) (107,102} (406,801,653 - (124,771,678) 11,798 575 I
0 Punjab Therrial Powss Private Liitted WEB | ameast 2597607 - = T " {J : SesaTeAeT X -
[That Energy Limnas. Coal Local 2,008,282,104 (1,373,037} 105,524,038 1 . 2,096 889,067 245803154 3
|Thar Conl Block-1 Fows: Generation Sompad  Coal-Local | ¢ 585,043,900 7/699,665,585 392,715,568_ . @3sane20)|  1aB268080 |  (447,842,370)) - 7,063,753,665 580,984 618 7,644,738,284
[ ThalNova Fovrar Thav iPvt) Led Coal- Local 192,532,600 2,161,030, 627 152,120,007 7,574} 46,482 092 A5AT4.518 - 2,161,023,063 153,602 089 2,359,625,153
SubToml| 3440495430 64,208 643,370 2,558,543, 760 [340,597,83! TA91 497,977 950,900,342 - 63,666,046,238 4,050,047,737 67,718,093 872
1PP.8 Toral:- 5.450,245,491 T7,152,252,925 2,953,176,662 2.742,939,858 1A491,493,194 4,234,412,850 - 79,895,172,582 4444569 856 B84,335,842,437
[ TPS-Qustta _ Qaz - - - - - - - - - - -
2ot wind - _ - . - o - - - - - -
e, | T N - . . B - - N -
[TGF Wind L - - - T - - — . - - -
froundution e e I - S e - - - - - - - k4 -
saphiva Wind Fows? Wind - - N - T - _ - .
Wind - - - - . . N N N
T i - - 5 - - - - - - N
Gl Anmad Wind Pova? wind - - T N - B N - M A
Mustar Wing Power wand - N N - - N - <
Tensga Ganeras! T T wana N . I . A - - - -
Tapal Wind - N N - - N N - N T
Dawood Pawar (Privats) LimNad Wand - - - . - T . B A N N _ - .
T seblwind Wind - N - N N N ‘ N N -
3 UEPL Wina wind - - - - - - N ; N N
- 37 T lovkdetaam solar park Boiar - - - - - - - - - -
a7 [Appetio Sotar Park Solar N - - - B - - - N N
T8 [BestGrean Enargy " " sowr - - . - - - - - - -
kL] Bolay - - . - - - - - - -
E) [Harappa Somr - N B N N - N - N
= A soie ot : - ANER S : : : : -
F] [ASP wind ind 13,516,909 - - O\ e, - - N A -
E] [harmplr Wind wod 736,080 - - e N = - - - - -
2 HAWA Wind Wind 2,734,140 - - PAMND) 4 - - - - - -
E] rar wind 2,851,692 - - F A <7 d - - - - - N
% Tos Wind 27,548 . N J™ N _ . N N . .
E Tricon Bostan-A v 545 533 - - /- - - - - - -
E] Tricon Bostond Wind 2,585,952 - - Ll - y4 - - - . -
[ ) Tricon Boston & Wind 611 486 - - - B N'm_ - - - - N
EY ZEPHYR Wind Wind 376,399 - - - - - § 7 - - - - -
31 [Foundation Wind Enegy-H Lim fed ‘Wind "l! gw - - :N - - - - -
32 [Master Oreen Enargy Limited Wind ,588,270 - - 3! - - - - -
31 [Lucky Renewabies (Private) Limited Wind ?,608,25C - - <\ - iy - . - - N
E7) [ACT2 DIN Wina (vt Ltm, Wi 3,597,264 - - A e\ - I5T) - - - - A .
35 [Artistic Wind Power (Pv) L. Wind 634,064 - - ‘%A - A oF A8 - - - - -
38 Irdurs Wind Energy Ltd. Wind . 2ATAS] - - \NC, A ANy A N - . - N
a [Lakasios Energy Limitad Wind 2,567,120 - - WM b ey d - A - - - -
38 Liberty Wind Powerd Lt Wind 538,400 - . “ }; o - - - . - -
» [omenegya vnd 627,570 N - B, 4, p N . N B N Z
] Gl Amed Elactric Limited ind 575,160 - . . JI . - - - . -
41 Atias Solar Limited Solar , 702,000 - - - - - - - . - -
2 Libsrty Wind Powerdl (Pvt) Ltd. Wind 498,620 - - - - - - - N N
a3 [NASOA Grean Energy Limitad Wind 567,880 . . . - - -1 . N - A
“ [Metra Wind Power Limited e Yeind | AE8,310 - - B - - - - - . N
& Heilos Solar 332,240 N N N - N A - N N 5
“ Meridian Solar 415,773 - - - - - - = — = -
< |Tmns Salar 453,524 N N . N N N - N : N
Sub-Toal 212,181,432 - - - - . - - - A -
G-Total: 7,626,677,929 78,296,241,910 3,323456,696 81,875,598,506 5410,851,075 1.636,590,085 7,087 441,140 - 83,707,092,988 5,010,048, 761 BE, 717,139,746

8/1o



CENTRAL POWER PURCHASING AGENCY (CPPA]
Energy Procurement Report (Provisional}
023

For the Month of 2
VOEM Pray, Adjustment in Fruv. justmant in EPP
s Power Producers Fuel Energy KWn Fuel Crarges Charges EPF Bty monm (Rey | AdkSTIentle s Cont e " e Sopp. Charges Total Fusl Cost Total VOLM Total
Rz (re) . s Rs. Enetgy Cost
[Rs.)
[Summary
1 - N s 9509871 |
T2 16,147,707.791 - L sas3a2Em
A . ssessadzs| ,764,045,053 308,935,840 p
Td 265,975,187 272332784 L J— 11/ —
R - - 17,335 BAEAN20 | 21972880 | 486143863 828.457,648
B T T1aberasress | 2,085,315,381 163,376,784 | 73
7 ~ . _.33250448733
7
) ) T asdnage ] T )

180,279,138

C)/lo

10 - .
1 - - 5,620,951 145516 567 751,137,616 " id7eaETi Hagezsn 765,800,009
Tatals For The manth 78286241910 3,323,456 556 21,81,894,806 1,886 590,065 7,097 441,140 83,707,062, 966 % 010,046,761 88,717,139,748
Prev. Adjustmerts : 81,526,048 5,410,351,075 1,688,580,065 7,097 441,140
GRAND TOTALs : 7.708,204,777 8,707,092,886 5,010,048,761 28,717,139,746
Energy Cost {Rs) §3,707,092,986 5,010,046,761 88,717,13%,746
Cost nat chargeakle to INSCOS (Re) 1,939,994 241 - 1,939,594,241 -~
&~
EPP {Chargeabie] (Rs.} 81,767,008,745 5,010,046,761 86,777,145,505
Energy Sold (KWh) 7,418,185,326 7,418,185 326 7,418,185,326
Avg. Rate (RsJKWh) 11.0225 0.6754 11.6979
Reference. Rate (R3JKWH) 54031
FCA Rate Current month
(Rs.JKWm} 56184



Annex-I1

Source Wise Generation

December 2023
Sources Reference Actual
GWh % GWh %
Hydel 1,730.85 20.25% 1,859.01 24.06%
Coal - Local 1,683.44 19.69% 1,309.55 16.95%
Coal - Imported 723.79 8.47% 383.63 4.97%
HSD - 0.00% 6.31 0.08%
RFO 225.02 2.63% 168.22 2.18%
Gas 1,076.19 12.59% 825.91 10.69%
RLNG - 0.00% 1,267.99 16.41%
Nuclear 2,406.57 28.15% 1,464.43 18.95%
Import Iran 0.52 0.01% 28.20 0.37%
Mixed 7.88 0.09% - 0.00%
Wind 307.89 3.60% 150.37 1.95%
Baggasse 192.71 2.25% 101.24 1.31%
Solar 193.06 2.26% 61.82 0.80%
Prev. Adj. in NEO 99.35
Total 8,547.92 100.0% 7,726.03 98.7%
Sale to IPPs - 0.00% (36.71) -0.48%
Transmission Losses (274.51) -3.21% (269.416) -3.487%
Net Delivered 8,273.41 96.8% 7,419.89 96.04%
Source Wise Fuel Cost/Energy Purchase Price
December 2023
Sources Reference Actual
Mlus. Rs. Rs./kWh Mlns. Rs. Rs./kWh
Hydel - - - -
Coal - Local 15,997.68 9.5030 16,069.31 12,2708
Coal - Imported 10.953.65 15,1337 6,618.56 17.2525
HSD - - 265,98 42.1497
RFO 5,510.03 24 4869 6,484.82 38.5499
Gas 8,562.97 7.9568 11,581.18 14.0223
RLNG - - 33,250.45 26.2230
Nuclear 2,512.31 1.0439 1,927.54 1.3162
Import Iran 12.86 247285 934.32 33.1274
Mixed - - - -
Wind - - - -
Baggasse 1,152.83 5.9822 605.62 5.9822
Solar - - - -
Total 44,702.33 5.2296 77,737.77 10.0618
Arrears/ Previcus Adjustments - - (1,426.47) (0.1846)
Sale to [PPs - - (1,939.99) (52.8398)
Grand Total 44,702.33 5.2296 74,371.30 9.626Y
‘Transmission Losses - 0.1735 - 0.397
Total 44,702.33 5.4031 74,371.30 10.023
EMO Dedcutions -
Net Total 44,702 5.4031 74,371
lo A O \k@} q




To Be Published in :
Official Garette of Pakistan Part-11

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

NOTIFICATION

Islamabad, the 2™ day of February, 2024

SRO. D g (1)/2024; — Pursuant to Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation,
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 as amended through
Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power (Amendment)
Act 2011 (Act No. XVIII of 2011), amended subsequently through Act No. XIV of 2021,
the Nationat Electric Power Regulatory Authority makes and notifies the adjustments on
account of variations in fuel charges in the approved tariff of XWDISCOs. The following
is the fuel charges adjustment for the month of December 2023 in respect of Ex-WAPDA
Distribution Companies (XWDISCQs):

Actual National Avg. Uniform Fuel Charge Component for ‘
December 2023 for XWDISCOs Consurners Rs.9.9702/kWh

Corresponding Reference Fuel Charge Component Rs.5.4031/kWh

National Avg. Uniform Fuel Price Variation for the month of
December 2023 - Increase for XWDISCOs Consumers Rs.4.5671/kWh

2. The above adjustment of Rs.4.5671/kWh shall be applicable to all the consumer
categories except Electric Vehicle Charging Stations (EVCS) and lifeline consumers. The
said adjustment shall be shown separately in the consumers’ bills on the basis of units
billed to the consumers in the month of December 2023. XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel
charges adjustment in respect of December 2023 in the billing month of February 2024,

3. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall
keep in view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order.

(Engr. Mazhar%mal Ranjha)

~ Registrar
V“’ib o




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12

